

Appeal No. SC88685

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION

Defendant - Appellant,

vs.

LINCOLN SMITH, *et al.*

Plaintiffs - Respondents

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

HUMPHREY, FARRINGTON & McCLAIN, P.C.

Kenneth B. McClain #32430

Scott B. Hall #50793

221 West Lexington, Suite 400

Independence, Missouri 64050

Phone: (816) 836-5050

Fax: (816) 836-8966

LEYH & LEYH

Gregory Leyh #42283

104 N.E. 72nd Street, Suite 1

Gladstone, Missouri 64118

Phone: (816) 283-3380

Fax: (816) 283-0489

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED B&W’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR FAILURE TO WARN AND FOR HEART DISEASE, COPD/EMPHYSEMA AND ADDICTION, BECAUSE THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT NEVER MADE ITS PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER FINAL UNDER RULE 54(B) AND SUBSEQUENTLY SIGNED AN ORDER (AGREED AND PRESENTED BY B&W) PRESERVING PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO BRING AN UNLIMITED WRONGFUL DEATH ACTION 9

A. B&W Should Be Bound By Its Choice Not to Request Certification of the Federal District Court’s Partial Summary Judgment Ruling Under Rule 54(b) and Its Knowing and Voluntary Agreement that the Smith Family Could Pursue a Future Wrongful Death Action, Unfettered By the Federal Court’s Earlier Partial Summary Judgment, In Exchange for the

Smith Estate’s Agreement to Dismiss Their Survival Action With Prejudice	9
B. B&W’s Judicial Admissions Before the Federal Court Directly Contradict the “Five Required Elements” for Issue Preclusion it Cites to This Court	20
C. The Federal Court’s June 6, 2001 Dismissal Order is Irrelevant to the Determination of the Claims Available to Barbara Smith When She Died	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp., 338 U.S. 507, 512 (1950) 19

Enchanted Hills, Inc. v. Medlin, 892 S.W.2d 722, 723 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) 11

Norwine v. Norwine, 75 S.W.3d 340, 344 (Mo.App. S.D. 2002) 11

O’Grady v. Brown, 654 S.W.2d 904, 910 (Mo. 1983) 23

Orion Fin. Corp. v. Am. Foods Group, Inc., 201 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2000) 14, 15

Plaza Express Co. v. Galloway, 280 S.W.2d 17, 23 (Mo. banc 1955) 3, 23

Porter v. Williams, 436 F.3d 917, 919-920 (8th Cir. 2006) 11

Robinette v. Jones, 476 F.3d 585, 589 (8th Cir. 2007) 13, 14, 16

Runny Meade Estates, Inc. v. Datapage Technologies Int’l, Inc., 926 S.W.2d 167,
(Mo.App. E.D. 1996) 2

Shelter Mutual Ins. Co. v. Vulgamott, 96 S.W.3d 96, 104 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)
. 11

Smith v. Brown & Williamson, 2007 WL 2175034 *20, fn 100
(Mo.App. W.D. 2007) 18

Smith v. Preiss, 396 S.W.2d 636, 640-641 (Mo. 1965) 4, 23

Statutes

R.S.Mo. § 516.120(4) (2000) 5

R.S. Mo. § 537.020 20

R.S.Mo. § 537.080 25

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 5, 10

Other Authorities

15B Wright, Miller & Cooper,
 Federal Practice and Procedure § 3914.28 (1992) 9, 10

10 Wright, Miller & Kane,
 Federal Practice and Procedure § 2654 (1998) 10, 19

Rules

Mo. R. Civ. P. 74.01(b) 11

Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.12(c) 2

Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.12(f) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(a)(1) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 1, 5, 9 10, 11, 13, 19, 24, 25
